Division of Licensing and Protection
HC 2 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671-2060
http://www.dail.vermont.gov
Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343
Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330
To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

April 25, 2022

Mr. Shawn Hallisey, Administrator Burlington Health & Rehab 300 Pearl Street Burlington, VT 05401-8531

Dear Mr. Hallisey:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the recertification survey conducted on **March 23, 2022.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

Pamela MCotaRN

PRINTED: 04/06/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		
					С
		475014	B. WING		03/23/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
BURLING	TON HEALTH & REHAE	3		300 PEARL STREET	
	TOTAL TELLING	_		BURLINGTON, VT 05401	
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	· · · · ·
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	
				DEFICIENCY)	
				The filing of this Plan of Correction	1 1 7
E 000	Initial Comments		E 000	does not constitute an admission	
				of the allegations set forth in the	
	An unannounced on	nsite annual emergency		statement of deficiencies. Burlingt	
	preparedness review	v was conducted, in		Rehabilitation Center has prepare	
		annual recertification survey,		executed a plan of correction as e	
		censing & Protection on		of the facilities' continued compliant applicable federal and state laws.	ice with
		/23/2022. There were no		applicable lederal and state laws.	
	regulatory deficiencie	es identified as a result of the			
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 000		
F 000	INTIAL COMMENTS	•	F 000		
	A	-14		Resident #32 and 36 continue to r	
	investigation of 2 cor	site recertification survey,		the facility and have their needs m	et. All
	_	ent review were completed		residents who require incontinence	
		ensing and Protection on	A.	products are at risk for this alleged	1
		2. The following regulatory	1	deficient practice.	
1		entified during the survey:		A house wide audit was applyated	l on all
F 550	Resident Rights/Exer	rcise of Rights	F 550	A house wide audit was conducted residents who require incontinence	
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1)	(2)(b)(1)(2)		products to ensure they feel their of	
		2		maintained.	nginiy id
	§483.10(a) Resident				
		ght to a dignified existence, nd communication with and		All licensed nurses and LNA's were	e l
	access to persons an			reeducated on treating residents w	
	· ·	cluding those specified in		dignity/privacy/HIPAA in the prese	
	this section.			other residents and not using the to	
				diaper when referring to incontiner	
		ty must treat each resident		briefs. Individual education was protected the unit managers on appropriate	
	with respect and dign			to the unit managers on appropriat addressing staff when issues are n	
100		and in an environment that ce or enhancement of his or		addressing stall when laades are n	0,000.
		ognizing each resident's		The DNS or designee will conduct	random
	individuality. The facil			weekly audits X 4 and monthly X 2	
	promote the rights of	•		residents who require incontinence	
				products to ensure their dignity is	
		cility must provide equal		maintained.	
		regardless of diagnosis,		TO POSTILO INTERNATIONAL DE LA CONTRACTOR DEL CONTRACTOR DE LA CONTRACTOR	
		or payment source. A facility		The results of these audits will be	
		aintain identical policies and		reviewed at QAPI for further intervent	
2.1		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		if needed. TITLE	(X6) DATE
DIL	aun 1. 17	allesec	A	Administrativ 5	1/18/22

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		475014	B. WING		C 03/23/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	В		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401	03/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
	practices regarding provision of service: residents regardless. §483.10(b) Exercises. The resident has the rights as a resident or resident of the Ur. §483.10(b)(1) The faresident can exercise interference, coerciof from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The refree of interference, reprisal from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The refree of interference, reprisal from the facility and to be supplexercise of his or he subpart. This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on interviews facility failed to ensure resident with dignity (#32 and #36) by using discussing resident corresidents. Findings include: 1. Per record review, diagnoses that include neuromuscular dysfuresident is incontinenuses disposable brief	transfer, discharge, and the sunder the State plan for all sof payment source. It of Rights. It right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen nited States. It is or her rights without and discrimination, or reprisal and states are in front of other Resident as the right to be coercion, discrimination, and lity in exercising his or her ported by the facility in the rights as required under this in the rights as required under this are that staff treated each for 2 of 30 sampled residents and degrading terms and the reach that staff treated each for 2 of 30 sampled residents and degrading terms and the reach for 2 of 30 sampled residents and degrading terms and the reach for 2 of 30 sampled residents and degrading terms and the reach for 2 of 30 sampled residents and degrading terms and the reach for 2 of 30 sampled residents and degrading terms and the reach for 2 of 30 sampled residents and degrading terms and the reach for 2 of 30 sampled residents and degrading terms and	F 55	TAG F 550 POC Accepted o 4/25/22 by J. Kendall/P. Cot		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		475014	B. WING			C
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,,,,,,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401		03/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATÉMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDÉNTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(XB) COMPLETION DATE
	needed. During an interview w 11:02 AM, the resider usually agency staff, "diapers" and that it is resident was visibly u in an angry tone. During an interview or UM stated that s/he distaff used the word diaresident #32. S/he sait that some of the agenconfirmed that using the undignified, and it show referring to residents' 2. During an interview 3/22/22 at 9:06 AM, s/s treat residents with digital staff talk to other residents in front of other about not wanting residents in front of other about not wanting residents in front of other amiliar with that specific reports of staff talking a in front of other residents was no should not occur.	rith resident #32 on 03/22/22 Int stated that some staff, call her/his Depends Is very humiliating. The pset while s/he spoke of this In 3/23/22 at 11:05 AM, the id recall an incident when aper when caring for d that it is a regional term cy staff use. The UM he term diaper can be uld not be used when incontinence products. With resident #36 on the stated that staff do not incontinence products. With resident #36 on the stated that staff do not incontinence products. With resident #36 on the stated that staff talk to each go to take care of certain the residents and it doesn't is treated well. 3/23/2022 at 11:05 AM, or reported that s/he was not fic incident but has heard about caring for residents and it care in the presence of the acceptable practice and the Director of Nursing On PM, s/he indicated that	F 55	50		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	E SURVEY
		475014	B. WING		03	C 3/23/2022
BURLING	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STON HEALTH & REHAB	ATPAPAR OF OFFICIENCIES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401		7.20.20
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
	residents was unacce the UM should have a Develop/Implement At CFR(s): 483.12(b)(1)-(§483.12(b)(1) Prohibit neglect, and exploitation misappropriation of resident statement witten policy (§483.12(b)(2) Establish to investigate any such §483.12(b)(3) Include the paragraph §483.95, This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record reviet facility failed to ensure screening policies of point policies of point plemented for 1 of 6. Findings include: Per review of six employackground checks we contracted Licensed Promotion (1) and the policy at the facility. Per interview with the Himanager on 3/23/22 at 3:45 PM, the include background checks we contracted Licensed Promotion (1) and the policy at the facility.	ptable and confirmed that addressed these issues. puse/Neglect Policies (3) I must develop and cies and procedures that: and prevent abuse, on of residents and sident property, In policies and procedures allegations, and training as required at its not met as evidenced we and staff interview, the that abuse and neglect otential employees were sampled staff. The policies are procedures and staff interview, the that abuse and neglect otential employees were sampled staff. The policies are procedures and the process for the required are not completed for one actical Nurse (LPN). As of a file for this LPN did not backs for the Vermont Adult ired. Per observation and LPN is currently working	F 55	The LPN (RD, doh 1/13/22) noted the surveyor to not have a backgrocheck completed, did in fact have completed on 1/5/22 (8 days prior arrival) and was provided to the surveyor on 3/30/22 via email. A house wide audit was conducted all new employees including agencensure continued compliance. The facility is IDR'ing this tag in lighthe documentation found and subto the surveyor after leaving the factor that the surveyor after leaving the factor of all new hires to ensure continued compliance with staff bactoriand checks. The results of these audits will be brought to QAPI for review and interventions if needed. TAG F 607 POC Accepted 6 4/25/22 by J. Kendall/P. Co	bund it to d of cy to ht of mitted cility.	4/22/22

PRINTED: 04/06/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORMAPPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ C 475014 B. WING 03/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON HEALTH & REHAB BURLINGTON, VT 05401** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 607 Continued From page 4 F 607 been fully completed at the time of hire, and that it should have been done before s/he started working. The HR manager reported that the contracted agency typically sends background checks for their staff. The facility would then conduct their own background checks to include the Adult Abuse Registry, which had not been conducted for this LPN. 4/22/22 Residents #49, 68, and 81 continue to F 656 Develop/Implement Comprehensive Care Plan reside at the facility and have their CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) SS=E needs met. All residents who receive nutrition §483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans through a tube feed, have a diagnosis of §483.21(b)(1) The facility must develop and malnutrition or have impaired swallowing implement a comprehensive person-centered are at risk for this alleged deficient care plan for each resident, consistent with the practice. resident rights set forth at §483.10(c)(2) and §483.10(c)(3), that includes measurable A house wide audit was conducted of all objectives and timeframes to meet a resident's residents who receive nutrition via tube medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial feeding, have a diagnosis of malnutrition needs that are identified in the comprehensive or have impaired swallowing to ensure assessment. The comprehensive care plan must weights are being obtained as ordered. describe the following -(i) The services that are to be furnished to attain All licensed nurses and LNAs were or maintain the resident's highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being as reeducated on obtaining weights as required under §483.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and ordered, including reweights. (li) Any services that would otherwise be required under §483.24, §483.25 or §483.40 but are not The DNS or designee will conduct

provided due to the resident's exercise of rights

under §483.10, including the right to refuse

(iii) Any specialized services or specialized

findings of the PASARR, it must indicate its

rationale in the resident's medical record.

(iv)In consultation with the resident and the

rehabilitative services the nursing facility will

recommendations. If a facility disagrees with the

treatment under §483.10(c)(6).

provide as a result of PASARR

ordered.

needed.

random weekly audits X 4 and monthly X

2 of all tube fed residents, malnourished

and residents with impaired swallowing

These audits will be brought to QAPI for

to ensure weights are obtained as

review and further interventions if

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		47504.4				С	
		475014	B. WING			03/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TON HEALTH & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		ULD BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE	
	resident's representati (A) The resident's goad desired outcomes. (B) The resident's prefuture discharge. Facili whether the resident's community was asses local contact agencies entitles, for this purpos (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, ir requirements set forth section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based upon interview facility failed to implem interventions for 3 resident was allowing [Res. #68], tube [Res.#81]. Findings include: 1.) Review of Res. #49 the resident was admitt 10/6/21 with diagnoses [difficulty swallowing] at Shortly after admission was identified in their Contritionally at risk related sets, compromised skin calorie/protein needs to weight loss." Care Plar mplemented included "Weights".	ls for admission and ference and potential for ities must document desire to return to the sed and any referrals to and/or other appropriate se. Ithe comprehensive care accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced and record review, the ent Care Plan dents [Res. #49, #68, & idents. The Care Plan arding weights for residents rition [Res. #49], impaired and being fed through a sed to the facility on that included Dysphagia and Malnutrition. If on 10/11/21 Res. #49 are Plan as "may be end to dysphagia, weight integrity" increased support wound healing, interventions to be	Fé	TAG F 656 POC Accep 4/25/22 by J. Kendall/P			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475014	B. WING_		C 03/23/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
	day shift for Health Mind 1/13/22. Per record resident was ordered recorded for only 11 dorder end date, the resident was learned for only 11 dorder end date, the resident loss as a weight loss as a weight loss as a weight in 30 days, or; 7.5% bus so the following body weight in 18 days on 1/17/22. The Assessment end date in the end of the chest was kin integrity, infection, calorie/protein needs. Well." The Assessment end	and "Weigh Patient every conitoring" -start 10/7/21 end view, out of 99 days the to be weighed, weights are ays. From admission to the sident is recorded as losing 12.37% weight loss in 3 for Medicare and Medicaid as significant unintended at loss of: 5% body weight ody weight in 90 days, or; 30 days] ent was conducted for Res. assessment reports an accompany of the between lungs and inner all]. Noted with worsened awhich increases weight loss continues as identified the resident as: weight loss: multiple increased calorie/protein accompany in the morning every and increased deekly-in the morning every and increased calorielose accompany in the hysician Order includes activition". Per the	F 6	56	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475014	B. WING_			C 03/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401	Œ	03/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA		1
	the order start date of survey 3/23/22. Revie dates the weights wer documentation of refunct obtained. Review on 3/2/22 lists the resias the most recent we 2.) Review of Res. #68 the resident was admit 10/6/21 with diagnose Vocal Cords and Lary Dysphagia [difficulty structure of the digesting Res. #68's Care Plan, as having "impaired sw. Paralysis of Larynx an interventions that inclures dent's Care Plan at be nutritionally at risk in calorie/protein needs in skin integrity, therapeut that include "Record at Review of Physician Od 12/18/21 include "Weighealth Monitoring". Review of Res. #68's mesident was never weight of the corded weight of recorded weights for wide fluctuations, with gone week [12/21/21 to	ed weights, beginning from 2/14/22 thru the date of the ew of Nurses Notes for the re to be recorded contain no isal or why the weights were of Nursing documentation ident's weight from 1/18/22 eight. B's medical record reveals tted to the facility on so that included Paralysis of fix, wallowing], and a history of the resident was identified vallowing related to discontinuous dent's weight. The list on the store the resident "may related to increased elated to compromised the diet", with interventions and monitor weights". The list on the day for the day of the ecord review, the most on the day of the survey arlier on 3/15/22. Review the resident document gains of 15 lbs. [pounds] in 12/28/21], loss of 30 lbs. in 12/22] then gain of 23 lbs.	F6	556			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475014	B, WING_			C 03/23/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401		03/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	reveals Res. #68 with 20.3 lbs. from the beat order to h/her last results and weight fluctuation not Review of Res. #68's #68 identified as "at potential fluid volume Congestive Heart Fa" Fluid restriction" and symptoms of fluit gain". There is no do Physician was notified fluctuations of weight being weighed per hyorder. 3.) Review of Res. #81 the resident was admitted to the stoma Stroke, and Dysphag Physician Orders on facility included "Weigmonth(s) starting on the Health Monitoring" and every Thursday for Health Monitoring and every Thursday for Health Monit	th an overall weight gain of eginning of the Daily Weight corded weight on 3/15/22. Red 2/2/22 reveal "Wide of the likely due to fluid shifts." It is Care Plan includes Res. It is for fluid overload or experience overload related to consider, with interventions of the Tobserve to Physician as needed signs of overload: sudden weight cumentation that Res. #68's and of the resident's wide the or that the resident was not the Care Plan and physician set that included a redure in which a tube is such for nutritional support], it is [difficulty in swallowing]. Res. #81's admission to the oph every day shift every 1 the 1st for 2 day(s) for and "Weight -every day shift ealth Monitoring until	F 65	56		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			DATE SURVEY
	100				С
	475014	B. WING			03/23/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	.,,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DUBLINGTON HEALTH & BELLA	_		300 PEARL STREET		
BURLINGTON HEALTH & REHA	3		BURLINGTON, VT 05401		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Care Plan as "may to enteral nutrition [r the intestine] related calorle/protein need weight loss." Care I Implemented because through a tube and I needs included "Receive of Res.#81's the day after admiss weight is recorded a next day, 10/22/21, 1 as 144.7 lbs. [a loss physician order, the weighed again on 10 shift every Thursday 11/18/2021" (10/28, review of Res.#81's recorded weight is or previous weight. Per Nursing Notes da presents significant weighed from last weigh. Write resident two times lbs." Per physician or next weighed on 11/4 is no documentation on that date. Dietary Notes dated done [on 11/2/22]: 16 wide fluctuation Wiestablish a new base	eight." es. #81 was identified in their per nutritionally at risk related nutrition thru tube feeding into a to dysphagia, increased is to support wound healing. Plan interventions to be see the resident was being fed and increased nutritional cord and Monitor Weights". medical record reveals that ion, 10/21/21, the resident's is 152.6 lbs. [pounds]. The he resident's weight is listed of 7.9 lbs. In one day]. Per resident was due to be 1/28/21 ["weight -every day for Health Monitoring until 11/4, 11/11, 11/18)]. Per medical record, the next in 11/2/21, 11 days since the exident's body weight is 167 der, the resident was to be 1/22. Per record review, there is fes. #81 being weighed weight is 167 der, the resident weekly weights to 11/8/21 record "Re-weigh 7 lbs. Weights noted with II request weekly weights to	F	356		

PRINTED: 04/06/2022 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ B. WING 475014 03/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON HEALTH & REHAB BURLINGTON, VT 05401** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 656 | Continued From page 10 F 656 11/9/21 reveal Res. #81 "is noted with wide weight fluctuation since admission- question accuracy of some weights. Suggest weighing weekly to establish a baseline... Recommend weekly weights. Goal is weight maintenance, good tolerance of enteral feeding." Review of Res.#81's medical record reveals the next recorded weight 10 days later on 11/18/21 [per physician order regarding weights every Thursday, the next weight was due on 11/11/21]. The resident's weight is listed as 170.7 Lbs. Review of Res.#81's medical record reveals the next recorded weight on 12/2/21 [14 days after the last recorded weight. There is no record of weekly weights being conducted as requested by Dietary and noted in Multidisciplinary Care Conference Notes.] The resident's weight is recorded as 134.0 Lbs. Review of Dietary Notes dated 12/8/21 read "December weight shows 36 lb. weight loss in ~3 wks. Requested re-weigh to verify accuracypending." Physician Orders dated 12/16/21 list an order to "Obtain weight and document in vital sign section for 12/16 and 12/17. Review of Res.#81's vital sign section in h/her medical chart reveal no weights recorded for 12/16 or 12/17. Dietary Notes dated 12/20/21 read "Resident's re-weigh not done yet despite several requests ...Continue to request re-weigh to verify current weight accuracy." On 1/3/22, 27 days after Dletary requested Res. #81 be reweighed because of a 36 lbs, weight loss, Res. #81 was reweighed. Per review of

Dietary Notes for 1/3/22, "Re-weigh obtained: 156.7#. Previous weight of 134 lbs. struck out due to likely inaccurate. Weight noted with

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTAND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDIN		С
		475014	B. WING		03/23/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
BURLING	STON HEALTH & REHAB			300 PEARL STREET	
	OLIMANA DV ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		BURLINGTON, VT 05401	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
	continued wide fluctual Service Notes for 1/10 Director [SSD] talked party] via phone on the on [Res. #81's] progred #81's responsible part #81's] tube feed due to review of Res. #81's in weights not recorded pevery day shift every 1st for 2 day(s) for Heacurrent month of March An interview was conducted Director of Nursing [DC PM. The DON confirm #68, & #81 were not worders and per the resinterview was conducted Dietician on 3/23/22 at confirmed that Resider not weighed per physic residents' Care Plans. getting consistent and multiple residents at the struggle", and that h/sh	ation." Review of Social 0/22 reveal "Social Service to [Res. #81's responsible is day. SSD gave an update ess. SSD informed [Res. ty] of increase of [Res. ty] of increase	F 65	56	
	Care Plan Timing and F		F 657	7	
	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i) §483.21(b) Comprehen §483.21(b)(2) A comprehen be- (i) Developed within 7 of the comprehensive ass	sive Care Plans ehensive care plan must days after completion of			

PRINTED: 04/06/2022 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 475014 B. WING 03/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET **BURLINGTON HEALTH & REHAB** BURLINGTON, VT 05401 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) 4/22/22 Resident #34 continues to reside at F 657 Continued From page 12 F 657 the facility and have their needs met, (ii) Prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that includes but is not limited to--All residents with wandergaurds are (A) The attending physician. potentially at risk for this alleged (B) A registered nurse with responsibility for the deficient practice. resident. (C) A nurse aide with responsibility for the A house wide audit was conducted of resident. all residents with wandergaurds in (D) A member of food and nutrition services staff. place to ensure all care plans are (E) To the extent practicable, the participation of updated with the correct information. the resident and the resident's representative(s). An explanation must be included in a resident's All licensed nurses were reeducated medical record if the participation of the resident to the updating of care plans for and their resident representative is determined residents with wandergaurds. not practicable for the development of the resident's care plan. The DNS or designee will conduct (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in random weekly audits X 4 and disciplines as determined by the resident's needs monthly X 2 on all residents with or as requested by the resident. wandergaurds to ensure their care (iii)Reviewed and revised by the interdisciplinary plans reflect the correct information. team after each assessment, including both the comprehensive and quarterly review These audits will be reviewed at QAPI assessments. for further interventions if needed. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation, Interview, and record review, it was determined that the facility failed to update a care plan for 1 of 33 residents (Resident #34). TAG F 657 POC Accepted on 4/25/22 by J. Kendall/P. Cota Findings include: During record review it was revealed that Resident #34 had the following comprehensive care plan: "[proper name omitted] is an elopement risk r/t [related to] cognition deficits and high mobility status". This care plan was initiated on 12/15/2020 and was last revised on

06/28/2021. One of the interventions was listed as: "WANDER ALERT: Expires 01/2022" and the

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		475014	B. WING_			C /23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	В		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	date initiated was 0 of 04/23/2021. A seplan was noted as felopement and assist seeking behavior." on 12/15/2020 and 02/24/2021. The goas follows: "Reside facility through next plan was initiated is revision date of 02/2 06/08/2022. One of was listed as: "wand placement and function this intervention was 02/09/2021. Observation on 3/22 of Resident #34, in howas (Licensed Practical 1) #34 was not wearing nurse asked the resident was and s/he did not search of the resident the device and did not search of the resident. Interview on 3/22/22 the Unit Manager, state a wanderguard resident was an elop Unit Manager of Resident was an elo	4/23/2021 with a revision date acond comprehensive care follows: "Potential for ociated injury related to exit. This care plan was initiated was last revised on the plan was listed in the wander out of review" and the date this care listed as 12/15/2020, with a 24/2021 and a target date of the interventions for this goal derguard device - check tion each shift" and the date	F 65	57		

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	COMPLETED		
<u> </u>		475014	B. WING		C 03/23/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3	;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401	03/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(ÉACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
	device was still in ef confirmed that the cupdated to reveal ardevice expiration daplan as expiring on Free of Accident Ha. CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Accident The facility must ens §483.25(d)(1) The reas free of accident h §483.25(d)(2)Each resupervision and assistancidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review it was revealed ensure the resident resupervision and assistancidents for 1 resides ample of 33. (Resident #34 During record review Resident #34 had a confirmation of the interventic status. This care plant 12/15/2020 and was One of the interventic ALERT: Expires 01/2 was 04/23/2021 with	fect. The Unit Manager are plan had not been in updated wanderguard it eas it was listed on the care it/2022. Zards/Supervision/Devices (2) Zards/Supervi	F 689		ed of oo teel king surds ered.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475014	B, WING _			C 03/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	В	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401			00.202322	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE	
	This care plan was was last revised on care plan was listed wander out of facility date this care plan v 12/15/2020, with a rand a target date of interventions for this "wanderguard device function each shift" a was initiated is listed order reveals that the Wanderguard device "Wanderguard (Expiplacement q [every] placement [sic]? The 4/23/21 and has not Observation on 3/22 of Resident #34, in he (Licensed Practical N #34 was not wearing nurse asked the resident was and s/he did not search of the resident the device or when search of the resident. Interview on 3/22/22 the Unit Manager, staneeds to have the Waresident was an elope informed the Unit Manot wearing a wandenot sure what happer resident had been wearesident had been wearesident had been wearesident had been wearesident was an elope resident had been wearesident had been weare	lated to exit seeking behavior. Initiated on 12/15/2020 and 02/24/2021. The goal for this as follows: "Resident will not by through next review" and the vas initiated is listed as evision date of 02/24/2021 06/08/2022. One of the goal was listed as: e - check placement and and the date this intervention I as 02/09/2021. A physicians ere is an active order for the e. The order reads: res 1/2022) Check shift every check for proper e order was started on been discontinued. I/22 at approximately 3:50 PM er/his room with travel LPN vurse) revealed that Resident a wanderguard device. The dent where her/his bracelet know. The nurse did a lats room and could not locate of know what happened to he last saw the device on at approximately 4 PM with lated yes, indeed the resident anderguard in place is the ement risk. The nurse mager that the resident was rouard device and s/he was	F 68	39			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION SUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A, BOILDING			С	
		475014	B. WING			3/23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
DUDUNG	TON HEALTH & DELLAD		-	300 PEARL STREET			
BURLING	TON HEALTH & REHAB			BURLINGTON, VT 05401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689			F 68	9			
		ted s/he was not aware of		1			
	CFR(s): 483.25(g)(1)- §483.25(g) Assisted n (Includes naso-gastric both percutaneous en percutaneous endosce enteral fluids). Based comprehensive assess ensure that a resident- §483.25(g)(1) Maintair of nutritional status, su desirable body weight balance, unless the res	atus Maintenance (3) utrition and hydration, and gastrostomy tubes, doscopic gastrostomy and opic jejunostomy, and on a resident's sment, the facility must as acceptable parameters ich as usual body weight or range and electrolyte sident's clinical condition is not possible or resident	F 69	Resident #81 continues to resid the facility and have their needs All residents who receive nutrition through a tube feed, have a diag of malnutrition or have impaired swallowing are at risk for this alledeficient practice. A house wide audit was conducted all residents who receive nutrition tube feeding, to ensure weights a being obtained as ordered. All licensed nurses and LNAs we reeducated on obtaining weights ordered, including reweights.	met. n nosis eged ed of n via are	4/22/22	
	maintain proper hydrat §483.25(g)(3) Is offere	d sufficient fluid intake to ion and health; d a therapeutic diet when oblem and the health care		The DNS or designee will conduct random weekly audits X 4 and m X 2 of all tube fed residents, to exweights are obtained as ordered.	onthly nsure		
	provider orders a thera This REQUIREMENT by:	peutic diet. is not met as evidenced		These audits will be brought to Q for review and further intervention needed.			
,	acceptable parameters as usual body weight o range by failing to obtai weight(s) as needed for resident identified as re Findings include:	that a resident maintained of nutritional status, such r desirable body weight in weight(s) and to verify r 1 resident [Res. #81] of 1		TAG F 692 POC Accepted of 4/25/22 by J. Kendall/P. Cot			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475014	B. WING	0	C 03/23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/2	23/2022
BURLING	TON HEALTH & REHAB			300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(XE) COMPLETION DATE
	resident was admitted with diagnoses that incorprocedure in which a testomach for nutritional Dysphagia [difficulty in Physician Orders on Recility included "Weigimonth(s) starting on the Health Monitoring" and every Thursday for Health Monitoring and every Thursday over Individual to every Thursday over Individual to every Thursday over Individual to every Health Monitoring and the edge of the	to the facility on 10/20/21 cluded a Gastrostomy [a ube is placed into the support], Stroke, and swallowing]. The swallowing is admission to the ent every day shift every 1 to 1st for 2 day(s) for in "Weight -every day shift alth Monitoring until in which is a strong in the sweight has fluctuated; ast few months. Initiating intinue to monitor tube that." The swallowing intinue to monitor tube in the intinue to monitor tube in the intinue to the intinue to dysphagia, increased in support wound healing, in interventions to be the resident was being fed increased nutritional in and Monitor Weights". The dical record reveals that in 10/21/21, the resident's seight is listed in the interventions in the interventional interventiona	F6	592		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES CONTROL OF DESIGNATIONS AND PROVIDER IN THE PLANT OF T

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475014	B. WING			C 03/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	В	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401			
(X4) IĎ PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	11/18/2021" (10/28, Per review of Res.# recorded weight is oprevious weight. Per Nursing Notes of presents significant from last weigh. Writesident two times Ibs." Per physician on ext weighed on 11/ is no documentation on that date. Dietary Notes dated done [on 11/2/22]: 1/ wide fluctuation Westablish a new base Multidisciplinary Car 11/9/21 reveal Res. weight fluctuation sir accuracy of some we weekly to establish a weekly weights. Goagood tolerance of en Review of Res.#81's next recorded weight [per physician order of the resident's weight Review of Res.#81's next recorded weight Review of Res.#81's next recorded weight the last recorded weight weekly weights being Dietary and noted in Conference Notes.] Trecorded as 134.0 Lb Review of Dietary No 'December weight sh	11/4, 11/11, 11/18)]. 181's medical record, the next on 11/2/21, 11 days since the dated 11/2/21 "Resident weight gain of about 20 lbs. ter along with CNA reweighed resident's body weight is 167 order, the resident was to be 14/22. Per record review, there of Res. #81 being weighed 11/8/21 record "Re-weigh 67 lbs. Weights noted with 1/11 request weekly weights to eline." The Conference Notes dated #81 "is noted with wide nee admission- question eights. Suggest weighing a baseline Recommend I is weight maintenance, teral feeding." The days later on 11/18/21 regarding weights every relight was due on 11/11/21]. It is listed as 170.7 Lbs. medical record reveals the on 12/2/21 [14 days after ght. There is no record of conducted as requested by Multidisciplinary Care The resident's weight is	F 692			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILUI			С	
		475014	B. WING				
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	4,0014		orne	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE] 03	3/23/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
BURLING	TON HEALTH & REHAB				EARL STREET		
				BURI	LINGTON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI.	·	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
IAG			1,70		DEFICIENCY)		
			1				
F 692	Continued From page	10	E 4	92			
1 032			Г	92			
	•	ed 12/16/21 list an order to					
		ocument in vital sign section					
		Review of Res.#81's vital		- 1			
	sign section in h/her n						
	weights recorded for 1						
		2/20/21 read "Resident's					
	re-weigh not done yet						
		request re-weigh to verify		- 1			
	Current weight accuracy	er Dietary requested Res.					
		ause of a 36 lbs. weight					
	loss, Res. #81 was rev			1			
		Notes for 1/3/22, "Re-weigh					
		revious weight of 134 lbs.					
		inaccurate. Weight noted					
	with continued wide flu						
1		ce Notes for 1/10/22 reveal		1			
		or [SSD] talked to [Res.					
		/] via phone on this day.	1			j.	
		n [Res. #81's] progress.	1				
		31's responsible party] of					
1] tube feed due to weight		- 1			
	loss."	, table to be to mengini					
- 1	Further review of Res.	#81's medical record					1
	reveal weights not reco	orded per physician order					1
1		t every 1 month(s) starting	}	- 1			
		for Health Monitoring"] for					1
1	the current month of M						1
	An interview was condu						
	Director of Nursing [DC						
		ed that Res. #81 was not					
		orders and that recorded					
L. I		able, with recorded weights					
		ns. The DON confirmed					
	Dietician' requests for r						1
1	addressed for weeks. T	he DON reported that the					
1	facility's Dietician would	'know more' about					
1	resident weights						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			and the same			С	
		475014	B. WING		0:	3/23/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
DUD! N	TON HEALTH & DEHAD			300 PEARL STREET			
BUKLING	STON HEALTH & REHAB			BURLINGTON, VT 05401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	Continued From page	20	F 69	92			
	Dietician on 3/23/22 at The Dietician confirms weighed per physician The Dietician confirms questionable, with recovide fluctuations, with day, another gain of 20 a weight loss of 36 lbs. The Dietician also confirms equestionable, with recovide fluctuations, with day, another gain of 20 a weight loss of 36 lbs. The Dietician also confirms were not domultiple requests, and feedings were increased. The Dietician stated the accurate weights for material formunicated frequentiasing weights. The Dietician stated the accurate weights for material frequentiasing weights. The Dietician stated the accurate weights for material frequentiasing weights. The Dietician stated the self-dential frequentiasing weights. For all resident units, with missing weights. For all resident units, weights of the facility must have so the appropriate competed for provide nursing and related fresheld for the facility must have so the appropriate competed for the facility must have so the appropriate competed for the facility must have so the appropriate competed for the facility must have so the appropriate competed for the facility must have so the appropriate competed for the facility must have so the appropriate competed for the facility must have so the appropriate competed for the facility must have so the appropriate competed for the facility must have so the appropriate competed for the facility must have so the facility	ed that Res. #81 was not orders. In orders. In orders. In direcorded weights were orded weights showing gains of 7.9 lbs. in one of lbs. between weights, and in 3 weeks. In orders. In orders weights, and in 3 weeks. In order equests for one for 27 days after that Res. #81's tube end due to weight loss. In order equests for one for 27 days after that Res. #81's tube end due to weight loss. In order equests for one for 27 days after that Res. #81's tube end due to weight loss. In order that Res. #81's tube end due to weight loss. In order that Res. #81's tube end due to weight loss. In order that Res. #81's tube end due to weight loss. In order that Res. #81's tube end due to weight loss. In order that Res. #81's tube end end order that due to weight loss. In order that Res. #81's tube end end end end end end end end end en	F 720	This alleged deficiency for all nuin 2021 was identified in Deceminternally and is part of an existing A house wide audit of all current employees was conducted at the ensure compliance with required competencies. Education has been completed to DNS, Nurse Educator, HR and to Managers of the new hire process competencies. This was actively underway during the survey proceed addition competency clinics were 4/5/22 and 4/11/22. The DNS or designee will condurandom weekly audits X4 and more to ensure that all new nursing state appropriate competencies competencies.	ber at time to at time to be with the he Unit as for bess. In the held on the best on the held on the best on the	4/24/22	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		These audits will be brought to Creview and further interventions			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475014	B. WING		1.	C 03/23/2022	
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	В	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401		0012012022	
(X4) PREF TAC	X (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F7	accordance with the at §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(3) The folicensed nurses have and skill sets necessing assessments, and described assessments, and described to resident's needs. §483.35(a)(4) Proviolating reside to resident's needs. §483.35(c) Proficien The facility must ensite demonstrate complete to the facility must ensite demonstrate complete to the facility must ensite demonstrate complete the facility failed to ensure the specific competencessary to care for 6 sampled employee. Findings include: Per New Employee Conclude: Per New Employee Conclud	cility's resident population in a facility assessment required accility assessment required accility must ensure that the specific competencies sary to care for residents' through resident escribed in the plan of care. It ding care includes but is not evaluating, planning and not care plans and responding and the care plans and responding accident accility and the plan of care. It is not met as evidenced accident and skill sets are sidents' needs for 5 of the records. It is not met as evidenced accidents and skill sets are sidents' needs for 5 of the records.	F 726	TAG F 726 POC Accepte 4/25/22 by J. Kendall/P.			

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X1) PROVIDEN SOFPLIENCEIA (X2) MOLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED				
		475014	B. WING				C 03/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	В	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
	administration of me prevention and cont sampled employee 1. One contracted L (LPN), hired in Marc Nurse (RN), hired in onboarding compete they had the skills necare. 2. One contracted Lidid not have all facilit competencies to der skills necessary to p Specifically, medicat documented as revied to the competencies with the conversation with hir LPN demonstrate the she checked off the observed the LPN denext to the ones that demonstrate because opportunity to do so. of schedule, this LPN facility administering 3. Two License Nurse competencies had be observed with the competencies had be observed the LPN facility administering.	edications, and infection rol practices. Per review of 6 files revealed; icensed Practical Nurse th 2022, and one Registered June 2021, did not have encies to demonstrate that eccessary to perform resident. PN, hired in December 2021, ty determined onboarding monstrate that they had the erform resident care. ion administration was not ewed, but instead had a red. PREGIONAL NURSE Consultant PM, s/he had gone over the his LPN by having a n/her after s/he observed the existles. S/he explained that competencies that s/he emonstrate and put a dot s/he was unable to exthere was not an Per observation and review its currently working at the medications.	F	726			

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475014	B. WING		С	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	473014	10	CTREET ADDRESS OF COATS AND COATS	03/23/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BURLING	TON HEALTH & REHAB			300 PEARL STREET		
				BURLINGTON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
	last. S/he confirmed to competencies included. On 3/23/22 at approxite Educator produced state completed in 2021. Undetermined that they was competency checks for competencies for permitted was unable to provide employees reviewed was unable to provide employees reviewed was competency in 2021. Sufficient/Competent SCFR(s): 483.40(a)(1)(2) §483.40(a) The facility who provide direct semp appropriate competency provide nursing and religional resident safety and attain practicable physical, middle well-being of each resident assessments and considering the nurbiagnoses of the facility accordance with §483. competencies and skills limited to, knowledge of and supervision for: §483.40(a)(1) Caring for and psychosocial disord with a history of trauma	hat there are no cultural d in the training's. mately 2:30 PM, the Nurse aff files with competencies pon examination it was were onboarding r new hires, and not annual manent staff. The facility evidence that the 6 were assessed for Staff-Behav Health Needs 2) must have sufficient staff vices to residents with the cies and skills sets to lated services to assure ean or maintain the highest ental and psychosocial dent, as determined by and individual plans of care mber, acuity and v's resident population in 70(e). These is sets include, but are not if and appropriate training ar residents with mental ders, as well as residents and/or post-traumatic we been identified in the	F 74		risk . sure vith IR on d. been	
	§483.70(e), and (as linked to history of to post-traumatic stress di	auma and/or		These audits will be brought to C for review and further intervention needed.		

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475014	B. WING		C C	2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401			2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE C	(X5) OMPLETION DATE
F 756 SS=D	implemented beginnin (Phase 3)]. §483.40(a)(2) Implementer interventions. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revie ensure that 3 of 6 samprovided with dementing include: Per review of the facility Centers for Medicare accompleted by the facility care areas) dated 3/2 residents residing in the Alzheimer's/Dementia. Per review of 6 sample contracted Licensed Pin December 2021, did dementia specific train Two License Nurse Aid before 2021, did not has specific training in their previous educator may training's, but they are was no evidence provid LNAs received any der since 2020.	denting non-pharmacological is not met as evidenced ew, the facility failed to impled staff members were in specific training. Findings ity Resident Matrix (a and Medicaid [CMS] form ity, used to identify pertinent 1/2022, revealed 36 of 107 in facility have diagnoses of ed employee files, one tractical Nurse (LPN), hired in not have evidence of ining in their education file. Its (LNAs), both hired ave evidence of demential reducation files for 2021. Director of Nursing on she reported that the value done these unable to find them. There ded that the LPN or Two mential specific training in Report Irregular, Act On ()(4)(5)	F 756	TAG F 741 POC Accepte 4/25/22 by J. Kendall/P.	de at	2 22

PRINTED: 04/06/2022 FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475014	B. WING			C	
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	_ 03/	23/2022	
TAME OF	NOTIBEL ON GOLLECT		1	300 PEARL STREET			
BURLING	TON HEALTH & REHAB			BURLINGTON, VT 05401			
	ÉLIMANDV PI	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		The second secon			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	Continued From page	e 25	F 756	An AIMs test was conducted as recommended.			
	§483.45(c)(1) The drug regimen of each resident must be reviewed at least once a month by a licensed pharmacist. §483.45(c)(2) This review must include a review of the resident's medical chart. §483.45(c)(4) The pharmacist must report any				proper diagnosis was added to the		
				All residents who receive pharmacy recommendations and are on antipsychotic medications are at risk for this alleged deficient practice.			
	facility's medical direct and these reports mu- (i) Irregularities included drug that meets the co (d) of this section for a	de, but are not limited to, any riteria set forth in paragraph		A house wide audit was conducted all residents who are prescribed antipsychotic medications to entitle proper AIMs tests and diagnare listed.	sure		
	during this review must separate, written repo attending physician ar director and director of minimum, the resident and the irregularity the	st be documented on a rt that is sent to the nd the facility's medical f nursing and lists, at a 's name, the relevant drug, p pharmacist identified.		All licensed nurses were reeduce on obtaining proper diagnosis for antipsychotic medications along performing AlMs tests as indicated. A process was put in place to en	with ed.		
	resident's medical reci irregularity has been re action has been taken be no change in the m	eviewed and what, if any, to address it. If there is to edication, the attending ment his or her rationale in		pharmacy recommendations are addressed timely. The DNS or designee will condurandom weekly audits X 2 and n X 4 to ensure continued complia with pharmacy recommendation residents who are prescribed	ct nonthly nce		
	drug regimen review the limited to, time frames the process and steps when he or she identification action this REQUIREMENT by:	procedures for the monthly nat include, but are not for the different steps in the pharmacist must take es an irregularity that		antipsychotic medication. The results of these audits will b brought to QAPI for review and f interventions if needed.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475014	B. WING_			C 03/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401	•	OS/ES/EUEE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	order for Risperidone. Pharmacist completed 12/7/21, 1/7/22, and a recommendation for ". as AIMS, be performed and then at least every resident continues on a facility did not follow the Pharmacist's recommendation and the following recommendation are the following recommendation Record in MEd Dlag tab, like didisturbances, thanks!". recommendation was readd Bipolar to the Med risperdone was ordered change indication to "[stabelavioral disturbances widelusions"[sic], which the DON (Director of Northarmacist's recommendation to be and 1/7/22 had not bee	cility failed to act on a the pharmacist for 1 survey sample of 33 38). sident #38 had a Physician The facility's consulting a pharmacy review on gain on 2/3/22 and made amovement test, such dinitially (within 30 days), visix months while this antipsychotic therapy". The e facility's consulting endations until 2/6/22 the initial recommendation v's consulting Pharmacist review on 1/7/22, making endation, "Please either add led Diag code or change ectronic Medication to something resident has ementia with behavioral On 2/3/22, a similar made that stated, "Please Diag/ICD-10 list", the d'"[sic] for bipolar [sic], or ic] dementia with s/psychotic disorder is in ICD-10, thanks!" approximately 2:40 PM, urses) confirmed that the indation made on 12/7/21, in acknowledged by the	F 7:	TAG F 756 POC Acce 4/25/22 by J. Kendall	•		
11.5	physician, and there ha on these recommendati	d been no follow through ons.					

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED
		475014	B. WING		C 03/23/2022
11000	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
	CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1) §483.80 Infection Co The facility must esta infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environn development and tra diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must esta and control program a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syste reporting, investigatir and communicable di staff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based u conducted according accepted national sta §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicab infections before they persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whom communicable diseas reported; (iii) Standard and trans to be followed to prevent to provide acceptation and trans to be followed to prevent to provide acceptation and trans to be followed to prevent to provide acceptation and trans to be followed to prevent to provide acceptation and trans to be followed to prevent to provide acceptation and trans to be followed to prevent to provide acceptation and trans to be followed to prevent to provide acceptation and trans to be followed to prevent to provide acceptation and trans to provide acceptation and trans to provide acceptation acceptatio	ontrol ablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the nsmission of communicable ons. prevention and control ablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at wing elements: em for preventing, identifying, and controlling infections is eases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual upon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following indards; a standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, allance designed to identify alle diseases or can spread to other in possible incidents of the or infections should be semission-based precautions ent spread of infections; lation should be used for a	F 880	Resident #21 and 47 continue to reside at the facility and have the needs met. All residents have the potential traffected by this alleged deficient practice. All staff who interact with resident have be reeducated on hand hygiene expectations, with a foction when it is needed, when performing glove changes and wit is needed upon interacting with residents or leaving residents room have been educated on the propresse of PPE for residents on precautions. All nurses and LNAs have had have been educated on the propression of the propressio	eir o be nts us rhen n oms, n er and d. acted

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					MPLETED
		475014	B. WING_			0	C 3/23/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3		300	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PEARL STREET RLINGTON, VT 05401	1 0.	SIZSIZUZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	۲	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X S) COMPLETION DATE
	(A) The type and du depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employ disease or infected secontact with resident contact will transmit (vi)The hand hyglene by staff involved in described and staff involved in described under the fraction actions taken and transport linens so as infection. §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual retransport linens are infection. §483.80(f) Annual retransport linens and infection action and infection and infection actions. §483.80(f) Annual retransport linens action action and infection actions are infection. §483.80(f) Annual retransport linens actions a	ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the estable for the resident under the estable for the resident under the estable skin lesions from direct is or their food, if direct the disease; and estable procedures to be followed irect resident contact. The for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the ten by the facility. The first process, and is to prevent the spread of the irect an annual review of its irect an annual review of its irect an annual review of its irect an annual review the estable infection prevention and dards for 2 applicable d hand hygiene during	F8	80	TAG F 880 POC Accepte 4/25/22 by J. Kendall/P.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	475014 B. WING				C 03/23/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BURLINGTON HEALTH & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401	DE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES BT BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT		
has a stage 3 pressure ulto There is a physician order on a daily basis. On 03/22/22 at 1:44 PM, to dressing change confirme sanitize his/her hands betwood stated that he/she should be staff on the facility's 3rd flooding with the should be staff on the facility's 3rd flooding with the should be staff on the facility's 3rd flooding with the staff on the facility's 3rd flooding without persons we hands before and after lear room. Signage on Res. #2 "Patient Specific: Contact Forecautions. Wear N95 resisted and gloves upon entity plastic cart to right side of roontained Personal Protecting including gowns and 4 box gloves on top of plastic cart per observation, on 3/21/22 facility's Administrator [ADM room without PPE- gown of approximately 10 minutes, observed exiting the room, walking down hallway. The observed performing hand exiting room.	to change the dressing the nurse that did the d that h/she did not ween glove changes ould have. terview with direct care for resident unit, Res. on control precautions ondition. Staff reported resident's room were gloves, a disposable task and a face shield. tere to sanitize their ving the resident's this doorway read Plus Airborne spirator, gown, face tering room." A clear resident's doorway tive Equipment [PPE], the sof various size t. 2 at 11:06 AM the M] entered Res. #21's r gloves. After the ADM was closing door, and ADM was not hygiene before or after	F 88	30			

PRINTED: 04/06/2022 FORMAPPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 475014 B WING 03/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET **BURLINGTON HEALTH & REHAB BURLINGTON, VT 05401** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 30 F 880 meal pass, revealed an LNA (Licensed Nurses Aide) donning and doffing gloves between tasks of making tea, handling food covers/lids, delivering drinks to residents, passing meal plates, moving a table to accommodate the need for more room to assist a resident with eating. s/he moved a cardiac chair from one place to another in the dining area. S/he went to the steam table to get a straw, and then s/he went into room 411 to obtain a chair so s/he could feed a resident. During all these tasks the LNA donned and doffed gloves 5 times without performing hand hygiene in between. Interview at approximately 1:30 PM with the LNA noted above, who stated s/he knows the policy and procedure of the facility is to perform hand hygiene with either soap and water or an alcohol based hand rub between donning and doffing gloves. S/he explained the expected procedure and confirmed that s/he had not done any hand hygiene in between donning and/or doffing gloves during the tasks that she performed during meal time. The LNA stated that the facility has had some issue with their supply of hand sanitizer and often times the dispensers are empty. The LNA attempted to demonstrate that the hand sanitizers in the dining area on the 4th floor. The hand sanitizer in question was full of alcohol based hand rub. Other staff were noted at the 12:00 noon to be using the hand sanitizer dispensers during meal time, including the one in question, The LNA stated, "Well at least I did part of the F 947 Required In-Service Training for Nurse Aides F 947 SS=E CFR(s): 483.95(g)(1)-(4) §483.95(g) Required in-service training for nurse

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDIN	٠٥_			C
		475014	B. WING			1000	C /23/2022
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
			- 1	3	00 PEARL STREET		
BURLING	TON HEALTH & REHAB			E	BURLINGTON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 947	Continued From page	31	F 9	47	This alleged deficiency for all LNAs 2021 was identified in December	in	4/2422
	aides.				internally and is part of an existing		
	In-service training mus	st-			QAPI.		
	§483.95(g)(1) Be suffi				A house wide audit of all current		
		e of nurse aides, but must			employees was conducted at that t		
	be no less than 12 hou	ırs per year.			to ensure compliance with required competencies.		
	§483.95(g)(2) Include	dementia management					
	training and resident a	buse prevention training.			Education has been completed with DNS, Nurse Educator, of the annual		
	§483.95(g)(3) Address	areas of weakness as			dementia and abuse training that is		
		des' performance reviews			be done annually. This was actively		
	and facility assessmen	it at § 483.70(e) and may			underway during the survey proces		
	address the special ne	eds of residents as	1	- 1			
1	determined by the facil	lity staff.		- 1	The DNS or designee will conduct		
					random weekly audits X4 and mont	hly	
1		e aides providing services			X2 to ensure that all current LNA's		
	to individuals with cogr				have the required annual dementia	and	
	address the care of the This REQUIREMENT	s cognitively impaired. is not met as evidenced		Ì	abuse training.		
	by:			1	These audits will be brought to QAF	I for	
	Based on record revie				review and further interventions if		
		the specific competencies		1	needed.		
		y to care for residents with					
1.0	dementia for 2 of the 3	Licensed Nursing		- 1			
	Assistants (LNAs).						
	Findings include:				TAG F 947 POC Accepted o 4/25/22 by J. Kendall/P. Cot		
	Per review of employee	files, 2 License Nurse			-		
		ave evidence of dementia					1
	or abuse training being	completed since 2020.					
	The facility Resident Ma						
		[CMS] form completed by					
	the facility, used to iden dated 3/21/2022, reveal	tify pertinent care areas)					
	residing in the facility ha						

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		477044				С
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	475014	B. WING _	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401	DE	03/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIAT	
F 947	Alzheimer's/Dement Per interview with the 3/23/2022 at 1:49 Pt previous educator m competencies, but the There was no eviden	ia. e Director of Nursing on M s/he reported that the ay have done training and ney are unable to find them. nce provided by the facility ceived the required abuse or	F 94	47		

ROOT CAUSE ANALYSIS REPORT



	ORGANIZATION	
ACILITY	BURLINGTON HEALTH AND REHAB - QUE	EN CITY NURSING
ATE OF EVENT 3/23/2022		DATE RCA COMPLETED 4/9/2022
	ÉVENT DETAILS	
EV	ENT DESCRIPTION	LIST RCA TEAM MEMBERS
between glove change	ing observed by surveyor, nurse did not sanitize hands ays, did not sanitize hands between glove changes com without proper PPE	

BACKGROUND SUMMARY

Answer these questions with a brief summary. Attach supporting documents, if available.

- 1) Nurse did not frequently work on floor or perform treatments often; she was nervous about having a surveyor watch her perform the treatment. Nurse was aware of need to sanitize between glove changes.
- 2) The LNA knew policy of needing to sanitize hands between glove changes, stated the sanitizer dispensers were not working.
- 3) The administrator entered a resident's room who was on isolation precautions without donning PPE or sanitizing hands, administrator also exited room without sanitizing hands before heading down the hall.

Was there any deviation from the expected sequence?	☐ YES ☐ NO X	If YES, explain the deviation.
If deviation occurred from the expected sequence, was it likely to have contributed to the adverse event?	☐ YES ☐ NO X ☐UNKNOWN	If YES, explain the contribution.
Was the expected sequence described in policy, procedure, written guidelines, or included in staff training?	☐ YES X ☐ NO ☐UNKNOWN	Staff have been educated on sequence of sanitizing hands or washing with soap and water
Was there a human action or inaction that		Staff did not perform proper infection control
contributed to the adverse event?	☐ YES X ☐ NO ☐UNKNOWN	practices
Was there a defect, malfunction, misuse of, or absence of equipment that contributed to this event?	☐ YES ☐ NO X	If YES, describe the equipment and how it appeared to contribute.
	Пинкиоми	

Did the procedure/activity involved in the event being carried out take place in the usual location?	□ YES X □ NO □UNKNOWN	If NO, explain where and why a different location was utilized.
Was the procedure/activity carried out by regular staff familiar with the consumer and activity?	☐ YES X ☐ NO ☐ UNKNOWN	The nurse performing the dressing change did not work on the floor often and was nervous
Did the involved staff have the correct credentials and skills to carry out the tasks expected of them?	☐ YES X ☐ NO ☐UNKNOWN	If NO, explain the perceived inadequacy.
Was the staff trained to carry out their expected responsibilities?	□ NO □ NES X	If NO, explain the perceived inadequacy.
Were the staffing levels considered adequate at the time of the incident?	☐ YES X ☐ NO ☐UNKNOWN	If NO, explain why.

Were there any additional staffing factors identified as responsible for or contributing to the adverse event?	☐ YES ☐ NO X ☐ UNKNOWN	If YES, explain those factors.
Was there any inaccurate or ambiguous information that contributed to or caused the adverse event?	☐ YES ☐ NO X ☐ UNKNOWN	If YES, explain what information and how it contributed.
Was there any lack of communication or incomplete communication that contributed to or caused the adverse event?	☐ YES ☐ NO X ☐UNKNOWN	If YES, explain who, what, and how it contributed.
Were there any environmental factors that contributed to or caused the adverse event?	☐ YES ☐ NO X ☐UNKNOWN	If YES, explain what factors and how they contributed.
Were there any organizational or leadership factors contributing to or causing the adverse event?	☐ YES ☐ NO X ☐UNKNOWN	If YES, explain what factors and how they contributed.

Were there any assessment or planning factors that contributed to or caused the adverse event?	☐ YES ☐ NO X ☐ UNKNOWN	If YES, explain the factors and how they contributed.
Were there any other factors that are considered relevant to the adverse event?	☐ YES ☐ NO X ☐UNKNOWN	Describe:

Rank in order the factors considered responsible for the adverse event, beginning with the proximate cause, followed by the most important to less important contributory factors. Attach the Contributory Factors Diagram, if available.

1) Staff did not sanitize hands between glove changes

4) Administrator did not follow proper PPE procedure

3) Nurse was nervous and not used to doing the treatments

2) Staff were under the impression hand sanitizers in dining area were not working

Was there a root cause identified?	☐ YES X	Staff was in need of further education of handwashing/sanitizing and proper PPE procedures
	UNKNOWN	

RISK-REDUCTION ACTIONS TAKEN

List the actions that have already been taken to reduce the risk of a future occurrence. Note the date of implementation.

DATE	EXPLAIN ACTION TAKEN
4/5/22 & 4/11/22	Competencies and education workshops for handwashing/sanitizing and donning and doffing of PPE
3/24/22	Individual education provided to administrator concerning donning and doffing of PPE and when to don PPE
	Individual education performed with nurse concerning handwashing and sanitizing between glove changes
	Individual education with LNA on hand sanitizing between glove changes

PREVENTION STRATEGIES

List the recommended actions planned to prevent a future occurrence of the adverse event. Begin with a rank of 1 (highest). Provide an estimated cost (if known) and any additional considerations/recommendations for implementing the strategy.

	STRATEGY	ESTIMATED COST	SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS
•	Continued competencies of handwashing performance	0	
•	Continued competencies for donning and doffing of PPE	0	

A FIRM

INCIDENTAL FINDINGS

List and explain any incidental findings that should be carefully reviewed for corrective action.

APPROVAL

After review of this summary report, all team members should notify the team leader of either their approval or recommendations for revision.

Following all revisions, the report should be signed by the team leader prior to submission.

TEAM LEADER SIGNATURE: R. Garrabee, RN DNS

DA

DATE SIGNED: \$ 18/22